
Subdivision #2025-00001 
4018 Seminary Road 
_________________________________________________ 

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, MAY 6, 2024: By unanimous consent, the Planning 
Commission approved SUB #2025-00001. 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes, 
ordinances, and recommended conditions found in Section IV of this report. 

Staff Reviewers:  Catie McDonald, catherine.mcdonald@alexandriava.gov 
Sam Shelby, sam.shelby@alexandriava.gov  

Application General Data 
Request: 
Public Hearing and consideration of 
a request for a Subdivision with a 
variation to subdivide an existing lot 
into two lots. 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: May 6, 2025 

Approved Plat must 
be Recorded By: November 6, 2026 

Address: 4018 Seminary Road Zone: R-20/Residential

Applicant: Windmill Hill, LLC, 
represented by M. Catharine Puskar, 
attorney 

Small Area Plan: Seminary Hill/Strawberry Hill 
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SUB #2025-00001 
4018 Seminary Road 

I. DISCUSSION

The applicant, Windmill Hill, LLC, represented by M. Catharine Puskar, attorney, requests 
approval for a subdivision with a variation to subdivide one existing lot into two lots. Staff found 
that the application meets all requirements and recommends approval of the subdivision request. 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

The subject property, featured in Figure 1, below, contains one irregularly shaped lot of record 
located at 4018 Seminary Road.  It is an interior lot that measures 83,045 square feet in lot size 
and 170.73 feet in both lot width and frontage.  Single-unit dwellings surround the subject property 
and the Virginia Theological Seminary is across the street.  A single-unit dwelling currently 
occupies the subject property. 
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Figure 1 – Subject property (outlined in blue) 

PROPERTY HISTORY 

The subject property was created on January 15, 1898, as Lot 4 of the Greenwood Subdivision. 
The subject lot is the only remaining lot in the original Greenwood Subdivision that has not been 
re-subdivided as part of new subdivisions. Note that Seminary Road used to be named Old 
Leesburg Road, as depicted in Figure 2, below.  

Figure 2 – Original Greenwood Subdivision (subject property, #4, outlined in red) 

Figure 3, below, shows the subject property and surrounding lots in their current configurations 
within the original subdivision boundaries. 
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4018 Seminary Road 

 
Figure 3 - Original Greenwood Subdivision area, subject property in red 

 
PROPOSAL 

 
The applicant proposes to re-subdivide the existing lot into two lots.  Proposed Lots 800 and 801 
would meet the minimum lot size (20,000 square feet) and lot frontage (75 feet) requirements of 
the R-20 zone but neither would meet the minimum lot width (100 feet) requirement.  Proposed 
Lot 800 and 801 would have lot widths of 85.36 and 85.37 feet, respectively.  Because of the 
deficient lot widths, the applicant must request a subdivision with variations for lot width for both 
Proposed Lots 800 and 801. The existing and proposed lots are portrayed below in Figures 4 and 
5, respectively.  
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Figure 4 – Existing lot at 4018 Seminary Road 
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Figure 5 – Proposed Lots 800 and 801 
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ZONING/MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 
 
The subject property is zoned R-20 Residential.  Proposed Lots 800 and 801 would meet all 
applicable zoning requirements except the R-20 zone’s minimum lot width required for single-unit 
dwellings. 
 
The Planning Commission may only approve a subdivision that would create lots with insufficient 
lot width if they also approve a variation from this requirement. Zoning Ordinance section 11-
1713 establishes the variation procedure and criteria as follows: 
  

(A) The commission may, by vote of a majority of its members, authorize specific 
variations from the provisions of this section 11-1700, when the commission finds 
that (i) strict adherence to such provisions would result in substantial injustice  
(ii) the use and character of the resulting lots or parcels in such a subdivision would 

not be inconsistent with the use provisions of the zone in which the property 
is situated and with the existing development in the immediate area; and 
(iii) one or more of the following special circumstances exists:  

(1) Extremely rugged topography.  
(2) Irregularity in shape of parcel preventing conformance with normal lot area 

or frontage requirements. 
(3) Insufficient frontage on existing street where the interior of the tract can be 

served only by a street substandard in width when not serving more than 
five lots, provided the street is not less than 30 feet in width. If only a single 
lot is served, the width may be less than 30 feet. A turn around area may be 
required. 

(4) Streets along border of the subdivision where the subdivision borders on 
unsubdivided land and the remaining street width will be provided from 
adjacent land. 

(5) Resubdivision of lots in subdivisions of record as of January 1, 1952, where, 
because of existing structures or gross area of land involved, the subdivided 
lots would not conform to all of the requirements of the zone in which the 
subdivision is located. 

(B) As used in this section, "substantial injustice" means that the strict application of 
this ordinance would create an unreasonable burden on the development, use and 
enjoyment of the property which outweighs the land use or land development 
purposes served by the specific zoning provision or provisions of this ordinance at 
issue. 

(C) The applicant shall have the burden of establishing each element required for the 
grant of a variation. 

  
All future development of the proposed lots would be required to comply with all other applicable 
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. A summary of all applicable zoning requirements can be 
found in Table 1, below. 
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Table 1: R-20 Zoning Regulations 

 
Required/ 
Permitted 

Existing Proposed 
Lot 4 Lot 800 Lot 801 

Lot Size 20,000 Sq. Ft. 83,045 Sq. Ft. 42,500 Sq. Ft. 40,545 Sq. Ft. 
Width 100 Ft. 170.73 Ft. 85.36 Ft. 85.37 Ft. 
Frontage 75 Ft. 170.73 Ft. 85.36 Ft. 85.37 Ft. 
Front Yard 40 Ft. 131.2 Ft. 

All future development required to 
comply with R-20 bulk and open 
space requirements. 

Side Yard (East) 12 Ft.; 1:2 ratio 38.6 Ft. 
Side Yard (West) 12 Ft.; 1:2 ratio 38.8 Ft. 
Rear Yard 12 Ft.; 1:1 ratio 303.5 Ft. 
Floor Area 0.25 ~0.06 

 
The proposed lots would allow for residential uses consistent with the Seminary Hill/Strawberry 
Hill Small Area Plan (SAP). The SAP designates the area for low-density residential uses. 
 

II. STAFF ANALYSIS 
 

Staff recommends approval of the applicant’s request for a subdivision with a variation.  The 
proposed re-subdivision of the lots would comply with all the subdivision requirements except 
Sections 11-1710(B)(3) and 11-1710(D). These provisions require new lots to comply with all R-
20 zone requirements including its minimum lot width requirement. The applicant requests a 
variation pursuant to section 11-1713 from the provisions that require minimum lot widths of 100 
feet. Staff found that the applicant’s request also meets the variation criteria. Analysis follows. 
 

COMPLIANCE WITH SUBDIVISION REQUIREMENTS GENERALLY 
 
Staff determined that the proposed re-subdivision would meet all subdivision requirements 
established by section 11-1710 except the provisions which require proposed lots to have 
complying lot widths. Both lots would be suitable for residential uses and structures as permitted 
by the R-20 zone. The R-20 zone’s lot requirements ensure that properties within the zone are 
suitable for low-density residential uses as required by the Seminary Hill/Strawberry Hill Small 
Area Plan Chapter of the City’s Master Plan. The proposed lots would meet the minimum lot size 
and frontage requirements and could be developed with single-unit dwellings that comply with the 
zone’s bulk requirements. 
 

COMPLIANCE WITH SUBDIVISION CHARACTER REQUIREMENTS 
 

The proposal would comply with Section 11-1710(B) which requires re-subdivided lots to be 
compatible with the surrounding neighborhood as follows (emphasis added): 
 

(B) No lot shall be resubdivided in such a manner as to detract from the value of adjacent 
property. Lots covered by a resubdivision shall be of substantially the same character 
as to suitability for residential use and structures, lot areas, orientation, street 
frontage, alignment to streets and restrictions as other land within the subdivision, 
particularly with respect to similarly situated lots within the adjoining portions of the 
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original subdivision. In determining whether a proposed lot is of substantially the same 
character for purposes of complying with this provision, the commission shall consider the 
established neighborhood created by the original subdivision, evidence of which may be 
shown by: 

(1) Subdivision plat documents, including amendments to the subdivision over time, 
as well as the development that has occurred within the subdivision; and 

(2) Land in the same general location and zone as the original subdivision with the 
same features so as to be essentially similar to the original subdivision area. 

(3) No resubdivision shall be approved which results in the creation or the continuation 
of a lot, building or structure which does not comply with the provisions of this 
ordinance, unless the commission expressly authorizes a variation pursuant to 
section 11-1713 of this ordinance. 
 

The subject property is the only lot within the original subdivision that still exists. All other lots 
from the original subdivision area have been re-subdivided into new subdivisions, creating 
individual sections that each have their own character. These re-subdivisions all created smaller 
lots with narrower widths and frontages than the original lots in the original subdivision area. For 
example, the lots in the original subdivision northwest of the subject lot have been re-subdivided 
four times since the original subdivision was recorded. The most recent re-subdivision, Greenwood 
Place, of these lots occurred in 1986, and can be found in Figure 6, below. 
 

 
Figure 6 – Greenwood Place Re-subdivision 
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The subject property has never been re-subdivided and therefore has a unique configuration from 
the other lots in the original subdivision. Because of this, staff chose to widen the area of 
comparison to include the blocks on Seminary Road between North Howard Street and North 
Quaker Lane pursuant to 11-1710(B)(2).  These other lots are more similarly situated to the subject 
property than the re-subdivided lots within the original subdivision area because they are interior 
lots with frontage on Seminary Road. The area of comparison includes both the lots within the 
boundaries of the original subdivision and similarly situated lots on Seminary Road.  Lot analysis 
follows in the next section. 

 
Figure 7 –Area of Comparison  

(Original Subdivision Lots & Similarly Situated Lots in blue; Subject Property in red) 
 
LOT ANALYSIS 

 
The proposed lots would be more similar in size, width, and frontage than the existing lot is to the 
surrounding lots and would also have dimensions that would be closer to the zone’s requirements. 
Because of this, the proposal would be substantially compatible with established neighborhood 
character as required by 11-1710(B). The existing lot is about 58,630 square feet larger than the 
average size of lots within the area of comparison. It is also 63,045 square feet larger than the R-
20 zone’s minimum lot size requirement. The proposed lot sizes, at 42,500 and 40,545 would be 
about 18,084 and 16,130 feet larger than the average size of lots in the area of comparison.  
 
Further, the existing lot, at 170.73 feet wide, is 70.73 feet wider than the minimum width required 
by the zone. The lot widths for Proposed Lots 800 and 801, 85.36 feet and 85.37 feet, respectively, 
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would only be about 15 feet shy of the R-20 zone’s minimum lot width requirement of 100 feet. 
The existing lot width is also 47.71 feet wider than average width of lots in the area of comparison. 
The proposed lots would be about 38 feet narrower than the average lot width in the area of 
comparison. The address, lot width, frontage, and area of all lots within the area of comparison is 
shown in Table 2, below. 
 
Table 2 – Lot Dimensions within the Area of Comparison  
Address Width  Frontage Area 
Existing Lot 170.73 Ft. 170.73 Ft. 83,045 Sq. Ft. 
Proposed Lot 800 85.36 Ft. 85.36 Ft. 42,500 Sq. Ft. 
Proposed Lot 801 85.37 Ft. 85.37 Ft. 40,545 Sq. Ft. 
3720 Seminary Road 102.5 Ft. 102.5 Ft. 20,019 Sq. Ft. 
3800 Seminary Road 121.25 Ft. 121.25 Ft. 85,478 Sq. Ft. 
3908 Seminary Road 113.47 Ft. 113.47 Ft. 19,994 Sq. Ft.* 

4000 Seminary Road 154.96 Ft. 
142.68 Ft. (primary) 
119.47 Ft. (secondary) 20,002 Sq. Ft. 

4042 Seminary Road 123.88 Ft. 129.81 Ft. 20,909 Sq. Ft. 

4052 Seminary Road 173.29 Ft. 
172.64 (primary) 
112.10 (secondary) 20,000 Sq. Ft. 

4112 Seminary Road 120.10 Ft. 
147.88 Ft. (primary) 
149.77 Ft. (secondary) 21,309 Sq. Ft. 

4195 Seminary Road 116.83 Ft. 116.83 Ft. 20,000 Sq. Ft. 
4205 Seminary Road 110.07 Ft. 112.61 Ft. 27,779 Sq. Ft. 
1116 St. Stephens Road 105.85 Ft. 110.13 Ft. 20,001 Sq. Ft. 
1124 St. Stephens Road 98.90 Ft.*** 99.25 20,001 Sq. Ft. 
1200 St. Stephens Road 98.79 Ft.*** 99.60 Ft. 20,004 Sq. Ft. 
1212 St. Stephens Road 116.96 Ft. 122.01 Ft. 20,002 Sq. Ft. 
1401 Greenwood Place 152.50 Ft. 210.95 Ft. 20,000 Sq. Ft. 
1402 Greenwood Place 104.23 98.50 Ft. 20, 041 Sq. Ft. 
1405 Greenwood Place 100.83 Ft. 59.57 Ft.** 23,311 Sq. Ft. 
1406 Greenwood Place 148.02 Ft. 119.61 Ft. 20,606 Sq. Ft. 
1409 Greenwood Place 151.88 Ft. 97.87 Ft. 20,019 Sq. Ft. 
Average (Excludes Subject 
Lot) 123.02 Ft. 120.95 Ft. 24, 415.28 Sq. Ft. 

*Substandard lot size 
**Substandard lot frontage 
***Substandard lot width 
 

VARIATIONS 
 
Proposed lots 800 and 801 would not meet the R-20 zone’s minimum lot width requirement, as 
required by sections 11-1713(B)(3) and 11-1713(D). 11-1713(B)(3) states the following: 
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No resubdivision shall be approved which results in the creation or the continuation of a 
lot, building or structure which does not comply with the provisions of this ordinance, 
unless the commission expressly authorizes a variation pursuant to section 11-1713 of this 
ordinance. 

  
Section 11-1713(D) includes a similar regulation which reads as follows: 
  

The subdivision shall conform to the requirements of the zone in which the subdivision is 
situated. 
 

The applicant has requested a variation from these provisions, stating that the following special 
circumstance exists on the subject property: 
 

(1) Resubdivision of lots in subdivisions of record as of January 1, 1952, where, because of 
existing structures or gross area of land involved, the subdivided lots would not conform 
to all of the requirements of the zone in which the subdivision is located. 

 
The applicant’s justifications for the variation request are included with their application. They 
state that: 
 

Strict adherence to the lot width requirement for which the [variation] is requested would 
create a substantial injustice by precluding a two-lot subdivision that, but for the required 
lot width, would contain enough lot area and frontage to support development in 
compliance with the bulk and open space requirements of R-20 zone. The unreasonable 
burden on the development, use and enjoyment of the subdivided Property for two (2) new 
single-unit dwellings (one per lot), outweighs the land use or land development purposes 
served by strict adherence to the lot width regulations. 

 
Staff agrees that the special circumstance, stated above, exists as the subject property was a lot of 
record before January 1, 1952. The existing lot would provide the size and frontage but not width 
required for the proposed lots. Because of the “gross area of land involved,” the subdivided lots 
would not conform to the R-20 zone’s width requirement.  
 
The existing lot was created in 1898 when this area was part of Fairfax County. Staff is not aware 
of any applicable lot requirements at the time the lot was created. In the City, prior to 1952, the 
applicable lot width and frontage requirement was 65 feet (Residential “A” Zone).  After 1952, 
when the R-20 zone was created, the lot width requirement was increased to 100 feet and the lot 
frontage requirement increased to 75 feet. These changes created many noncomplying lots in the 
new R-20 zone, including the subject property.   
 
Strict application would create an unreasonable burden on the use of the subject property because 
it would prohibit a re-subdivision that would result in more compatible and complying lots. 
 
The purpose of the lot width requirement is to ensure that lots are uniformly shaped and sized. 
Strict application would be counter to this purpose because it would keep Proposed Lots 800 and 
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801 from being re-subdivided into lots with sizes and shapes both closer to the R-20 zone’s 
requirements and more compatible with the similarly situated lots. Strict application would 
preclude any re-subdivision of the subject property, leaving the subject property in its existing 
condition; a parcel with a lot size, width, and frontage that is significantly larger and wider than 
the minimums required by the R-20 zone and all of the similarly situated lots.   
 
Staff finds that the purpose of the minimum lot width requirement would be upheld. Proposed Lots 
800 and 801 would be more uniform in terms of lot width with the surrounding neighborhood than 
the existing lot. Therefore, any burden resulting from strict application of the minimum lot width 
requirement would be unreasonable.  
 
Overall, staff agrees with the applicant’s conclusions related to the variation standards.  All 
required elements have been established so staff finds that the Planning Commission may authorize 
the requested variations. 
 

NEIGHBORHOOD OUTREACH AND COMMENTS  
 
Staff attended a community meeting hosted by the applicant on February 11, 2025. Staff also 
notified the Seminary Hill Association and the Seminary Ridge Civic Association on February 27, 
2025. Staff has not received comments from the associations. 
 

III. CONCLUSION 
 
In summary, staff finds that Proposed Lots 800 and 801 would adhere to all subdivision 
requirements and to the R-20 standards with approval of the variation request.  Further, the lots 
are of substantially similar character as other similarly situated lots within the original subdivision.  
Therefore, staff recommends approval of the request subject to the conditions contained in Section 
IV of this report. 
 

IV. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 
the following conditions: 
 
1. The final subdivision plat shall comply with the Zoning Ordinance section 11-1700. (P&Z) 

 
2. The applicant shall covenant that the existing dwelling and accessory structures shall be 

demolished before either of the following may occur: (a) City approval of any building 
permits to construct any new dwellings or structures on the subject property or (b) sale of 
the subdivided lots to individual owners. This covenant shall expire when the subdivided 
lots are consolidated, or the existing two-story accessory structure and pool are demolished.  
This covenant shall be included in the recorded deed of subdivision and the final 
subdivision plat. (P&Z) 
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STAFF:  Catie McDonald, Urban Planner 
  Tony LaColla, AICP, Land Use Services Division Chief 
  Sam Shelby, Principal Planner 
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V. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
Legend:     C – code requirement    R – recommendation    S – suggestion    F – finding 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services: 
F-1 Proposed property line bisects multiple, existing structures. (Survey) 
 
C-1 Prior to next submission (final plat or otherwise): 

Please show points of connection to public sanitary lines.  Specifically, please show 
approximate location of proposed sanitary lateral(s) that will service these 2 
proposed lots.  If sanitary lateral for either lot needs to cross/come from the other 
lot, please add a proposed, private sanitary sewer easement to protect and ensure 
uninterrupted sanitary service from/across one lot to the other and ensure that this 
private easement is included in and granted within the associated, forthcoming deed 
of subdivision. (Survey) 

 
Code Enforcement:  
No comments. 
 
Fire:  
No comments. 
 
Recreation, Parks & Cultural Activities:  
No comments. 
 
Archaeology:  
No comments. 
 
Landscape: 
No comments. 
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SUB #_____________________

PROPERTY LOCATION:

TAX MAP REFERENCE: ZONE:

APPLICANT:

PROPERTY OWNER:

SUBDIVISION DESCRIPTION _____________________________________________________________________

THE UNDERSIGNED

APPLICATION

SUBDIVISION OF PROPERTY

4018 Seminary Road
040.01-02-05 R-20

Windmill Hill, LLC

1

Emanuel A. Baker Jr. or Janet P. Baker

4018 Seminary Road Alexandria, VA, 22304

Request for the subdivision of a single lot into two (2) new buildable lots with variation of the
lot width requirement.

Windmill Hill, LLC By: M. Catharine Puskar Attorney/Agent

Arlington, VA 22201

2/10/2025

✔

✔

✔

✔

16



The applicant is: (check one)

  Yes.
No.

ALL APPLICANTS MUST COMPLETE THIS FORM.

✔

See attached.
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OWNERSHIP AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
Use additional sheets if necessary 

1. Applicant.  State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an
interest in the applicant, unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each
owner of more than t  percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest
held at the time of the application in the real property which is the subject of the application.

Name Address Percent of Ownership
1.

2.

3.

2. Property. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an
interest in the property located  at ________________________________________________ (address),
unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each owner of more than t
percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest held at the time of the
application in the real property which is the subject of the application.

Name Address Percent of Ownership
1.

2.

3.

3. Business or Financial Relationships.  Each person or entity indicated above in sections 1 and 2, with
an ownership interest in the applicant or in the subject property are require to disclose any business or
financial relationship, as defined by Section 11-350 of the Zoning Ordinance, existing at the time of this
application, or within the12-month period prior to the submission of this application with any member of
the Alexandria City Council, Planning Commission, Board of Zoning Appeals or either Boards of
Architectural Review. All fields must be filled out completely. Do not leave blank. (If there are no
relationships please indicated each person or entity and “None” in the corresponding fields).

For a list of current council, commission and board members, as well as the definition of business 
and financial relationship, click here.

Name of person or entity Relationship as defined by 
Section 11-350 of the Zoning 

Ordinance

Member of the Approving 
Body (i.e. City Council, 

Planning Commission, etc.)
1.

2.

3.

NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in Sec. 11-350 that arise after the filing of 
this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the public hearings. 

As the applicant or the applicant’s authorized agent, I hereby attest to the best of my ability that 
the information provided above is true and correct. 

__________    __________________________ __________________________
Date Printed Name Signature

See attached

4018 Seminary Road

4018 Seminary Road, Alexandria, VA 22304 See attached

Windmill Hill, LLC

Emanuel A. Baker Jr. or Janet P. Baker

None NoneWindmill Hill, LLC
Emanuel A. Baker Jr. or Janet P. Baker None None

2/10/2025 Windmill Hill, LLC By: M. Catharine Puskar Attorney/Agent
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Windmill Hill, LLC 

Alexandria, VA 22301 

Karl Moritz 
301 King Street 
City Hall, Room 2100 
Alexandria, Virginia 22314 

Re:  Authorization to File a Subdivision Application 
4018 Seminary Road, Alexandria, VA 22304, Tax Map No. 040.01-02-05 (the 
“Property”) 

Dear Mr. Moritz: 

Windmill Hill, LLC, hereby authorizes Walsh, Colucci, Lubeley, & Walsh, P.C. to act as 
agent on its behalf for the filling and representation of a Subdivision application on the Property 
and any related requests.  

Very truly yours, 

Windmill Hill, LLC 

By:  ______________________________ 

Its:  _______________________________ 

Date: ______________________________ 

Mike Dameron______________________

_____________________

_____________________02.03.2025
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{A1282914.DOCX / 1 4018 Seminary Disclosures & Ownership Breakdown DRAFT 010041 000011}

APPLICANT OWNERSHIP BREAKDOWN 

Owner of 4018 Seminary Road (TM No. 040.01-02-05) 

Emanuel A. Baker Jr. and/or Janet P. Baker (Title Owner) 
4018 Seminary Road 
Alexandria, VA 22304 

Contract Purchaser/Applicant of 4018 Seminary Road (TM No. 040.01-02-05) 

Windmill Hill, LLC (Contract Purchaser/Applicant) 

Alexandria, VA 22301 

Member: Percent Ownership: 

James Michael Dameron 50% 

Misty Leigh Dameron 50% 

Note: None of the people or entities listed above have a business or financial relationship with 
any member of the Board of Architectural Review, Board of Zoning Appeals, City Council, or 
Planning Commission as defined by Section 11-350 of the Zoning Ordinance.  
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SUBMITTED TO
THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING  ZONING

CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA

PROJECT NAME: _______________________________________________________________________________

PROJECT ADDRESS:  _____________________________________________________________________________
DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:
________________________________________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________________________________________

THE UNDERSIGNED

  WAIVER OF RIGHT TO AUTOMATIC APPROVAL

4018 Seminary Road Subdivision

4018 Seminary Road, Alexandria, VA 22304

Request for the subdivision of a single lot into two (2) new buildable lots with variation of the lot width requirement.

2/10/2025

✔

Windmill Hill, LLC: By M. Catharine Puskar, Attorney/Agent
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STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION 

The Applicant, Windmill Hill, LLC, requests approval of a subdivision of a single lot into two (2) new 
buildable lots with a variation of lot width for the property located at 4018 Seminary Road (the 
“Property”). 

In the way of background, the Property contains approximately 83,300 square feet (1.91 acres) of site 
area, is zoned R-20 and contains one single-unit dwelling. The Property is adjoined to the east, west and 
south by single-unit dwellings on lots also zoned R-20.  

The Applicant is requesting a variation of lot width pursuant to Section 11-1713(A)(5) to reduce the lot 
width from 100 ft to 85.3 ft.  The proposed lots meet the minimum lot size (20,000 sf) and lot frontage 
(75 ft) required in the R-20 zone, but cannot meet the minimum lot width requirement (100 ft), given the 
width of the existing rectangular lot, which was originally subdivided prior to January 1, 1952.  Prior to 
1952, the lot width requirement was 65 ft.  After 1952, when the R-20 zone was created, the lot width 
increased to 100 ft, creating a noncomplying circumstance on this lot which, due to the gross area of land 
and resultant geometry, prevents it from subdividing in a manner that would have been permitted prior 
to 1952.   

The use and character of the resulting lots would not be inconsistent with the use provisions of the R-20 
zone in which the Property is located and with existing development in the immediate area. The Property 
is surrounded by single-unit dwellings and a single-unit dwelling is proposed on each newly created lot. 
The proposed lot width of 85.3 ft per lot is closer to compliance with the 100 ft lot width requirement 
than the existing 170.73 ft lot and is also more consistent with the width of other lots in the immediate 
area. 

The proposed houses on the lots will meet all FAR, setback, height and parking requirements as set forth 
in the Zoning Ordinance. The lots will be oriented perpendicular to the frontage along Seminary Road, 
similar to surrounding lots. In addition, the lots will be more similar in size to most of the lots in the 
immediate area compared to the existing lot size.  

Strict adherence to the lot width requirement for which the variance is requested would create a 
substantial injustice by precluding a two-lot subdivision that, but for the required lot width, would contain 
enough lot area and frontage to support development in compliance with the bulk and open space 
requirements of R-20 zone. The unreasonable burden on the development, use and enjoyment of the 
subdivided Property for two (2) new single-unit dwellings (one per lot), outweighs the land use or land 
development purposes served by strict adherence to the lot width regulations.  

For the reasons stated above the requested variation of lot width should be authorized and the subdivision 
should be approved. 
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The following materials are required for a preliminary subdivision submission.

COMPLETED SUBDIVISION APPLICATION FORM

FILING FEE of $2,000 plus $500.00/lot for each lot including outlots if total lots <10; or
$3,000 plus $500.00/lot for each lot including outlots if 10 or more total lots.

WAIVER OF RIGHT TO AUTOMATIC APPROVAL FORM

PRELIMINARY PLAT TO SCALE

Format:
PDF of the plat
Scale no less than 100' to 1" 

Required contents:
Subdivision name
Name, address of  owner of record and the applicant
Name, address, certificate number and seal of the surveyor or engineer
Gross area in acres and total number of buildings, lots or sites involved
Date, scale and north point with reference to source of meridian
Zoning of the property
A form or space, not less than two and one-quarter by three and one-half inches, on 
which approval by the commission may be shown
Lot lines with the dimensions of the length and width of the lots
In the case of resubdivisions, all lot lines or lot numbers that are proposed to go out of 
existence by reason of the resubdivision shall be shown by dotted lines and numbers 
Location of the property immediately adjoining the proposed subdivision and the names 
and addresses of all its owners
Location and width of all proposed streets, alleys and public areas and their dimensions 
Points of connection with the city sewer system
Location of all easements, reservations, and highway setbacks, as established by 
section 7-1006 of the zoning ordinance
The width and name of adjacent existing streets, alleys, easements and public utilities, 
including without limitation, liens for water, gas, electric, telephone, storm  and sanitary 
sewer, and railroads shown graphically
Limits of floodplains and resource protection areas
Location of any grave or object or structure marking a place of burial

MATERIALS CHECKLIST
SUBDIVISION OF PROPERTY APPLICATION

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔
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SUBDIVISION APPLICATION MATERIALS CHECKLIST (cont’d)

In the following cases the preliminary plat shall be superimposed on a topographic 
map, at a scale of not greater than 100 feet to the inch, showing contours at intervals 
not greater than two feet or greater intervals when permitted by the director, and 
correlated to the U.S. Coast and Geodetic Survey datum, for the purpose of showing 
the character and drainage of the land:

a. Whenever any land within the parcel subdivided is to be dedicated to
public use; or

b. For all subdivisions containing lots or parcels of less than one-half acre.

Proposed street grade data and the method of storm water disposal
General location, dimension, size, height, and species of major trees and shrubs 
Existing buildings with dimensions form the buildings to the nearest lot lines When 
known, areas that can reasonably be expected to or which do contain soils or 
materials contaminated with, but not limited to heavy metals, petroleum products, 
PCB’s, pesticides, flyash, or other toxic or hazardous materials
When known, underground storage tanks
When known, areas located within 1,000 feet of a former sanitary landfill, dump, or 
disposal area
When known, areas with the potential of generating combustible gases

Required contents:
All of the information required of a preliminary plat under Section 11-1706(D), except 
for items 16-24
The location of all metals monuments of not less than one inch in diameter and 24 
inches in length shown this: O, and located in the ground at each intersection of 
streets and alleys with plat boundary lines, and at all points on a street, alley and 
boundary lines where there is a corner, change in direction, or curvature
A surveyor’s or engineer’s seal and certificate of survey in the following form, which 
may be modified to accommodate title information (see Section 11-1709 B(3) for 
language)
A curve table containing the following for all curvilinear boundaries and street 
centerlines; delta, radius, arc, tangent, chord and chord bearing.  All distances shall be 
shown to the nearest one-hundredth of a foot; angles or bearings to the nearest ten 
seconds.

See Section 11-1700 of the Alexandria Zoning Ordinance for additional information

FINAL PLAT  (Mylar)

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔
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Printing image, please wait. If the print dialog
or print preview does not open, press

CTRL+P.
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